Operations and Maintenance 62,967   67,122   68,845   69,729   71,089
Biosolids Disposal 16,662   17,412   17,562   18,987   19,505
Amortization Expense 23,007   24,532   26,326   28,265   30,173
Interest Expense 21,198   24,031   26,479   29,613   34,389
Local Access Fee 8,762   9,074   9,408   9,744   10,113
Transfer to Sanitary Servicing Strategy Fund 1,300   1,300   1,300   1,300   1,300

Total Expenses 133,896   143,471   149,920   157,638   166,569

Net Income 38,994$   37,588$   37,222$   37,511$   37,184$

Opening Retained Earnings 2,372,813   2,498,087   2,615,524   2,727,485   2,838,040
Net income (loss) 38,994   37,588   37,222   37,511   37,184
Net Change in Contributed Assets 86,280   79,849   74,739   73,044   70,374

Ending Retained Earnings 2,498,087$ 2,615,524$ 2,727,485$ 2,838,040$ 2,945,598$

- 16 -

Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position
($000)

Branch — Drainage Services

2016
Budget

2017
Budget

2018
Budget

2019
Forecast

2020
Forecast

Financial Assets
Cash 58,490$   38,656$   36,759$   35,264$   31,910$
Other Current Assets 26,596 26,596 26,596 26,596 26,596
Total Assets 85,086 65,252 63,355 61,860 58,506

Liabilities
Liabilities 28,455 28,455 28,455 28,455 28,455
Long-term Debt 616,500  688,064  758,630  874,080  990,538
Total liabilities 644,955  716,519  787,085  902,535  1,018,993

Net Financial Assets (Net Debt) (559,869) (651,267)   (723,730)   (840,675)   (960,487)

Non-Financial Assets
Contributed Tangible Capital Assets 1,970,399  2,050,249  2,124,987  2,198,031  2,268,405
Non-Contributed Tangible Capital Assets 1,087,557  1,216,542  1,326,228  1,480,684  1,637,680
Total Non-Financial Assets 3,057,956  3,266,791  3,451,215  3,678,715  3,906,085

Retained Earnings 2,498,087$ 2,615,524$ 2,727,485$ 2,838,040$ 2,945,598$

- 17 -

Approved 4-Year Capital Budget (2015-2018) and Forecast (2019-2025)
($000)

Branch — Drainage Services

Major Project Class 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2015-2025
Non-Contributed
Drainage Neighbourhood Renewal 29,634   32,872   41,293  35,975   51,587   53,135  60,879   62,705   64,586   66,524   68,518   567,708

Drainage Neighbourhood Renewal Coordination 28,861   29,159   28,181  22,470   31,300   32,239  33,206   34,203   35,229   36,285   37,374   348,507
Sewer Upgrading 258   2,652   12,020  12,380   18,548   19,104  25,828   26,602   27,400   28,222   29,068   202,082
Service Connection Renewal 515   1,061   1,092   1,125   1,739   1,792   1,845   1,900   1,957   2,017   2,076   17,119

Drainage System Rehabilitation 36,990   43,616   41,711  28,490   29,344   30,224  31,131   32,382   33,679   35,025   37,001   379,593
Mill Woods Double Barrel Replac/SESS SA1 10,300   7,427   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   17,727
Structures Rehabilitation 5,369   6,059   7,334   7,555   7,781   8,014   8,256   8,819   9,410   10,028   10,329   88,954
Sewer Rehabilitation 4,944   5,093   5,244   5,403   5,565   5,732   5,903   6,081   6,263   6,451   6,644   63,323
High Priority Repair 11,845   12,200   12,567   12,943   13,332   13,732  14,143   14,568   15,005   15,455   15,920   151,710
Creek Erosion Protection 2,163   2,228   2,513   2,589   2,666   2,746   2,829   2,914   3,001   3,091   4,108   30,848
Optimization of 30 Avenue storm trunk overflow 309   2,122   5,311   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7,742
Groat Road Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation 2,060   8,487   8,742   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   19,289

Flood Mitigation 29,198   30,751   29,222  34,955   51,174   48,508  58,803   64,006   51,421   50,864   52,389   501,291
Neighbourhood Flood Mitigation Projects 9,702   13,932   10,509   9,511   10,526   -   -   -   -   -   -   54,180
Expanded Neighbourhood Flood Mitigation Program 14,140   16,819   18,713   25,444   28,134   26,776  32,976   64,006   51,421   50,864   52,389   381,682
Opportunistic Flood Mitigation Project 5,356   -   -   -   12,514   21,732  25,827   -   -   -   -   65,429

Environmental Quality Enhancement 6,586   7,688   9,591   7,236   25,388   28,836  21,216   16,087   16,570   17,068   17,580   173,846
Enhanced Biosolids Dewatering 300   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   300
River for Life -   -   1,410   1,857   12,346   12,716  13,099   13,491   13,896   14,313   14,742   97,870
Biosolids Facilities Renewal 1,853   2,801   2,229   1,171   3,768   6,269   2,767   317   326   336   346   22,183
Fat, Oil and Grease Facility -   -   -   -   6,955   7,164   -   -   -   -   -   14,119
Environmental & Collection System Monitoring 438   451   398   410   464   479   492   506   522   538   554   5,252
Quenelle Basin Loading Reduction -   -   -   -   232   537   3,136   -   -   -   -   3,905
City Wide Odour Control Program 1,545   1,591   1,639   1,238   1,275   1,313   1,353   1,393   1,435   1,478   1,523   15,783
Environmental Enhancement Projects 154   212   219   225   348   358   369   380   391   403   415   3,474
Mill Creek End of Pipe Treatment Facility 2,296   2,633   3,696   2,335   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10,960

Combined Sewer Overflow Strategy 5,150   3,715   4,918   4,502   4,638   4,776   4,920   5,068   5,220   5,376   5,536   53,819
Opportunistic Sewer Separation -   532   4,918   4,502   4,638   4,776   4,920   5,068   5,220   5,376   5,536   45,486
Combined Sewer Overflow Control Projects 5,150   3,183   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8,333

Drainage System Expansion 19,953   19,166   20,693  23,342   19,540   20,774  15,526   15,858   19,817   16,931   17,439   209,039
Review/Inspect Developer Built Sewers 1,666   1,784   1,912   2,048   2,152   2,260   2,373   2,494   2,620   2,754   2,836   24,899
Drainage Construction and Equipment 5,037   3,592   3,484   9,476   12,404   13,140   7,620   7,664   11,326   8,130   8,374   90,247
Drainage Facility Upgrading 3,606   3,714   1,638   1,688   927   1,194   1,230   1,267   1,305   1,343   1,384   19,296
Kennedale Accommodation 5,150   5,304   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10,454
Drainage IT Assets 2,950   2,652   2,732   2,814   2,898   2,986   3,074   3,166   3,262   3,360   3,461   33,355
Interconnection Control Program 1,030   1,059   1,092   1,126   1,159   1,194   1,229   1,267   1,304   1,344   1,384   13,188
Servicing for Downtown Intensification 515   1,061   9,835   6,190   17,601

Contributed
Sanitary Servicing Strategy 23,008   24,558   22,310  22,759   25,504   26,269  27,057   27,869   28,705   29,566   30,453   288,058

Sanitary Servicing Strategy Projects 23,008   24,558   22,310   22,759   25,504   26,269  27,057   27,869   28,705   29,566   30,453   288,058

Drainage System Expansion 21,136   23,611   26,189  17,554   14,143   12,180  16,233   14,188   17,223   58,057   58,876   279,390
Initial Phase Downtown STM Drainage Services 9,600   13,851   13,949   7,199   -   -   -   -   -   43,005   44,296   131,900
Local Improvement 7,210   5,304   7,650   5,628   8,114   5,970   8,610   6,334   9,134   6,720   6,922   77,596
Sevice Connection Expansion 3,296   3,395   3,497   3,602   3,710   3,821   3,935   4,054   4,175   4,301   4,430   42,216
Creek Erosion Protection 1,030   1,061   1,093   1,125   2,319   2,389   3,688   3,800   3,914   4,032   3,228   27,679

Total Capital 171,655  185,977  195,927  174,813  221,318  224,702  235,765  238,163  237,221  279,411  287,792  2,452,745